State :- Licenses in Form FL9 shall be issued by the Excise Commissioner,
only to the Kerala State Beverages (Manufacturing and Marketing)
Corporation Ltd., possession licenses in Form BW1 under the Foreign Liquor
(Storage in Bond) Rules, 1961 on payment of an annual rental of
Rs.25,00,000 (Rupees twenty five lakhs only)......"

The aforesaid sub-rule was amended by the Government of Kerala by
Notification dated 5th January, 1999. By the said amendment in the heading
the words "by the Bonded Warehouse licensees" were omitted. Similarly in
the first sentence the words "possessing licences in Form BW1 under the